Geology 101 TTh








Spring 2008

Physical Geology

Prof. John Leland

Office:  CS 263
      Phone:  ext. 5794           Email:  leland@glendale.edu

Office Hours:  MWF 12-1:30 PM and T 1-2:00
Required Text:  Earth:  Portrait of a Planet, 2nd edition by Marshak

This textbook has been selected because it is inexpensive and excellent.  Exams and other exercises in this course are based on this text, so it is important that you have a copy for studying purposes.  Purchasing the book will also provide you with FREE access to the student website where you will find study aids such as chapter outlines, vocabulary flashcards, and quizzes, as well as over 60 animations that will help you visualize important geologic processes.  These resources will be used and referred to frequently in class.  You can access this resource by going to http://www.wwnorton.com/college/geo/earth2/home.asp

 HYPERLINK "http://www2.wwnorton.com/college/music/enj10/complete/" . 
 
If price is a concern, you can purchase the e-book version of the text for half the price of the paper version at: www.nortonebooks.com.
Recommended:  Access to a computer with a CD-ROM player, internet access, and printer
Grading System

3 Exams



45% of your final grade

1 Final exam



20% of your final grade

Quizzes



20% of your final grade

Homework



10% of your final grade

Attendance



5% of your final grade

· Attendance:  Attendance is mandatory.  Missing 9 class meetings will likely cause an F in the course.

· Exams:  Do not miss exams.  A missed exam will result in a deduction of 15 out of 100 total class points, so an A will no longer be possible in the course.  If there is an emergency, makeup exams are possible, but I will require a phone call (not email) before the exam and documentation:  note from doctor, etc.  Simply feeling sick or tired or not having a ride will not be accepted excuses.  Makeup exams will be given at my discretion and in the format of my choosing (such as an oral exam).

· Final exam:  The final exam is comprehensive and will be based on all previous homework assignments.

· Quizzes:  There will be about 10 quizzes throughout the semester.  The lowest 2 quiz scores will be dropped.  If you complete all quizzes offered, the extra quiz points will be used as extra credit.

· Academic Policy:  You are expected to uphold Glendale College's standards of student conduct as outlined in the college catalogue.

· Extra Credit:  Available as extra assignments, field trips, additional quizzes and as attendance to SI (see below) up to an additional 5% of credit.

Exams


There will be 3 section exams, all of equal value, and 1 comprehensive final exam.  Each of the exams will cover new material on which you have not been previously tested.  The advantage of having 3 section exams is that each will cover a smaller amount of material.  Note that exams constitute 65% of your course grade, so take each exam seriously.  Don't skip or miss any exam.  If you do so, you will be guaranteed a B or less in the class.  Miss two exams and you will be dropped from the class or given an F.

Homework


Homework assignments will be given in class and will constitute some of the material on which you will be tested.  To keep up with the homework, it is important that you attend class regularly.  The assigned homework makes up 10% of your final course grade, so not doing the homework is equivalent to missing an exam, meaning you cannot get an A in the class if you do not turn in your homework.
The Internet


Use the internet site provided by the publisher as directed in class.  Google and other search engines provide great access to just about any topic in geology.  If you do use a website for information, try to make sure that it is reputable.  Some websites are authored by non-experts or by people with an agenda of some sort and you need to be aware of this as you surf the web in search of scholarly scientific information.

Geology 101 Schedule

	February 2008 Geology 101

	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday

	18
	19 read p. 2-9
	20
	21 read Chap. 1
	22

	25
	26 read Chap. 2
	27
	28 read p. 318-327
	29


 

	March 2008 Geology 101

	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday

	3
	4 read Chap. 11
	5
	6
	7

	10
	11 
	12
	13 read Chap. 10
	14

	17
	18
	19
	20 First exam
	21

	24
	25 read Chap. 3
	26
	27 read Chap. 4
	28


 

	april 2008 Geology 101

	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday

	31
	1 read Chap. 5
	2
	3 read p. 130-137
	4

	7
	8 
	9
	10 Second exam
	11

	14 Spring Break
	15 No class
	16
	17 No class
	18

	21
	22 read Chap. 6
	23
	24 read Chap. 9
	25

	28
	29 read Chap. 8
	30
	 
	


 

	May 2008 Geology 101

	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday

	
	
	
	1 read Chap. 7
	2

	5
	6 
	7
	8 Third exam
	9

	12
	13 read p. 364-374
	14
	15 read Chap. 12
	16

	19
	20 read Chap. 13
	21
	22 read p. 492-503
	23

	26 GCC closed
	27 read Chap. 22
	28
	29 read Chap. 23
	30


	june 2008 Geology 101

	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday

	2
	3
	4 Finals week starts
	5
	6

	9
	10
	11 End Finals
	
	


Please note that the homework and exam dates above are subject to change.
